MEMORANDUM...

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN SINGAPORE WELDING SOCIETY

(hereinafter referred to as SWS)

AND THE INDIAN INSTITUTE OF WELDING

(hereinafter referred to as IIW)

IIW and SWS after discussion and evaluation have agreed on a collaboration designed to enlarge and enhance their respective technical activities in the field of welding and welding related technology.

It is anticipated that the collaboration itself will foster and produce programmes for the mutual benefits of both societies. Details of the collaboration will be defined as specific common efforts are identified and developed.

Accordingly, IIW and SWS each recognises that this Memo sets forth the main objectives of the collaboration, certain specific obligations of each to the other, and mechanism for discussion and resolution of the more specific feature of the collaboration.

SCOPE OF COLLABORATION

1. Term

The initial term of the collaboration shall be three years, commencing on 1st October, 1995 and ending on 30th September 1998 unless otherwise extended or terminated by mutual agreement of IIW and SWS.

2. Exchange of Technical Staff and Members

To foster collaborative technical programmes and exchange technical staff and members, the parties agree as follows:

- a. IIW and SWS may elect to exchange technical staff or members to participate in technical co-operation programmes. Such staff will have the opportunity to participate in joint programmes between IIW and SWS. The duration and other terms and conditions will be determined on an individual basis and mutually agreed upon.
- b. SWS would invite technical experts of IIW to participate in the training and/or consultancy programmes of SWS. SWS will bear the cost of travel, accommodation and other living allowances for such visiting experts.

3. Conferences, Seminars and Symposia

Conferences, Seminars and Symposia include those which are open to the public. IIW and SWS will support each other's programmes by assisting in the dissemination of information, serving on the programme committee and contributing papers for presentation. as requested and appropriate.

4. Study Mission and Visits

IIW and SWS will support each other's study missions and visits by assisting in the identification of possible companies and facilitating the local travelling and accommodation arrangements.

5. Publications

IIW and SWS will make available suitable technical journals. publication and literature to each others.

6. Use of Name and Publicity

IIW and SWS respect the right of the other to control the use of its name in descriptions or public statements about this collaboration and the programmes and activities conducted thereunder. Each party undertakes to use the other's name in good faith and only for the purpose of this collaboration.

7. Variation and Modification

The term of this Agreement may be varied and modified by agreement of the parties obtained in writing.

In witness thereof IIW and SWS, by their authorised representatives, execute this agreement of collaboration.

| Singapore Welding Society | The Indian Institute of Welding |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Sd/- | Sd/- |
| President | President |